
Lake County Illinois

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 119-1905 Name: Committee action to amend an agreement
extending the Final Plat approval date for the
Wanish Park Planned Unit Development (PUD).

Status:Type: committee action item Passed

File created: In control:11/14/2019 Public Works, Planning & Transportation Committee

On agenda: Final action: 12/4/2019

Title: Committee action to amend an agreement extending the Final Plat approval date for the Wanish Park
Planned Unit Development (PUD).

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Staff Report_Wanish Park Extension, 2. Wanish 5th Extension Powerpoint(1), 3. Signed Request
for Amendment 5, 4. Fifth Amendment to Agreement 1 signed, 5. Wanish Park PUD Final Plan, 6.
Wanish Park Horizontal Control Plan

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedPublic Works, Planning &
Transportation Committee

12/4/2019 1 Pass

Committee action to amend an agreement extending the Final Plat approval date for the
Wanish Park Planned Unit Development (PUD).

· The Final Plat for the Wanish Park Planned Unit Development was originally approved by the
Planning, Building and Zoning Committee in 2008. The project contains 94 townhome and
condominium units with ownership/occupancy age-restricted to individuals 50+ and
approximately 50 percent of the site is to remain in open space.

· In light of the economic downturn on July 13, 2010 in accordance with Section 151.191 of the
Lake County, Illinois Code of Ordinances, the Committee entered into an agreement with the
developer (Wanish, LLC) suspending the County’s approval of the Final Plat for Wanish Park
PUD, which enabled the release of the development’s performance assurances. The
agreement with the developer included terms for completing or terminating the subdivision
process.

· Due to economic conditions, the original agreement was extended on June 13, 2012, on
October 2, 2013, on September 1, 2015, and November 22, 2017 to its current expiration date
of December 31, 2019.

· Wanish, LLC is requesting an extension of the agreement until December 31, 2021 to retain
the viability of the subdivision. This extension will continue to allow a proposed developer
sufficient time to explore potential development plans for the property while maintaining the
viability of the development under the original plan.

· The fourth amendment approved in 2017 modified the terms of the agreement to require the
stormwater management features of the original plan (including calculations) to be updated to
reflect the regulatory requirements in effect at the time of permit application.

· The fifth amendment to the agreement extends the expiration date to December 31, 2021.

· Staff recommends approval agreement extension, as attached.

Lake County Illinois Printed on 5/7/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 19-1905, Version: 1

Lake County Illinois Printed on 5/7/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

